

## Clarification Note No 2

EUSPA internal reference: WF [318559](#)

**Grant procedure:**  
**EUSPA/GRANT/01/2025**  
**"Galileo HAS enabled Space receiver"**

### Questions raised through the grant mailbox

**Question no. 4:** As per Section 2.4, Deliverables 03, 04, and 05 can be submitted at the Preliminary Design Review (PDR). However, the PDR milestone does not appear in the list of milestones described on section 2.5. Could you please clarify this discrepancy?

**Answer no. 4:** Please refer to the published Corrigendum 1.

**Question no. 5:** Section 2.5 lists the following milestones: Mission Definition Review, Requirement Definition Acceptance Review, Preliminary Requirements Review (PRR), System Requirements Review (SRR), Critical Design Review (CDR), Qualification Review, Acceptance Review, and Final Review.

However, because the milestones are grouped into four bullet points, sometimes not separated by slashes, and because some milestones referenced in the deliverables list in section 2.4 (e.g., PDR) do not appear in Section 2.5, while others in the deliverables list in section 2.4 seem mutually exclusive by using "or" ("MDR or PRR"), the exact set of milestones required by EUSPA is unclear. Could you please:

- Confirm the complete and definitive list of milestones that the proposed workflow must include?
- Specify which of these milestones are mandatory and which, if any, may be considered optional?
- Clarify whether any of the listed milestones are mutually exclusive?

**Answer no. 5:** Please refer to the published Corrigendum 1.

**Question no. 6:** In Section 2.4, the Deliverables 04 and 05 address the prototype's preliminary and detailed architecture respectively, yet both are required for delivery at PDR or PRR. Considering the nature of Deliverable 05, should it instead be required at CDR rather than PDR or PRR?

**Answer no. 6:** Please refer to the published Corrigendum 1.

**Question no. 7:** Can you confirm the link to download the Business Partner Identification Form template under Section 16.2.1 of the Call?

**Answer no. 7:** Please refer to the published Corrigendum 1 for the updated link.

**Question no. 8:** Considering companies closures during the upcoming Christmas holiday period, we kindly request an extension of one month for the proposal submission.

**Answer no.8:** The deadline for receipt of proposals has been extended until 27 February 2026. Please refer to the published Corrigendum 1 and the Call for Proposals updated after Corrigendum 1 in this

respect.

**- End of document -**